(112,340) (4,396)
Non-cash changes:
Interest expense 42,812 4,169
Changes in interest rate swaps (227) 227
Interest capitalised 56 -
Changes in fair value of interest rate swaps - (3,669)
 42,641 727

At 31 December 2017 1,341,136 (5,792)

* Interest rate swaps are hedged against certain portions of bank borrowings.

BW LPG LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2018

65

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

New standards, amendments to published standards and interpretations, adopted by the
Group (continued)

(1) IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from contract with customers’ (continued)

The impact of the change on the Consolidated Financial Statements arising from
the adoption of IFRS 15 on the following balances for the financial year ended 31
December 2018 is summarised below:

Amount as

reported

Adjustments

Amount
without

adoption
of IFRS 15

 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Contract assets – accrued
revenue

26,224

20,543

46,767

Contract fulfilment costs

6,445

(6,445)

-
Revenue 521,754 8,423 530,177
Voyages expenses 220,858 1,808 222,666
Retained earnings 46,055 14,098 60,153

The net impact on the Group’s Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
was an increase in the loss after tax of US$6.6 million for the year ended 31
December 2018.

There was no material impact on the Group’s Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows for the year ended 31 December 2018.

(2) IFRS 9 ‘Financial instruments’

(i) Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

The Group has also adopted IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018, which did not have
any significant financial impact on the current year. However, details of the
new significant accounting policies and the nature and effect of the changes